however, was neither evidenced by a quoted price nor based on a valuation technique using only data
from observable markets, this loss on initial recognition was not recognised.  This was supported by
the transaction price of nil.  This difference is being recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis
over the life of the derivatives.  The aggregate difference yet to be recognised in profit or loss is £48.5m
(30 Sept 2021: £50.9m, 31 Mar 2022: £49.7m).  The movement in the period all relates to the straight-
line release to profit or loss.

North West Electricity Networks plc
Half Year Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2022

19

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

12. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair values of derivatives disclosed as Level 3 to the
Level 3 inputs, determined by applying a 10bps shift to the credit curve used to calculate the DVA.

 Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2022

Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2021

Audited
Year ended

31 Mar 2022
 -10bps +10bps -10bps +10bps -10bps +10bps
 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Derivatives (4.0) 4.0 (3.6) 4.2 (5.9) 5.6

 Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2022

£m

Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2021

£m

Audited
Year ended

31 Mar 2022
£m

FV of derivative liabilities pre IFRS 13 adjustments  (544.8) (668.9) (732.5)
CVA/DVA/FVA  108.8 72.5 121.3
Day 1 adjustment  48.5 50.9 49.7

IFRS 13 FV of derivative liabilities  (387.5) (545.4) (561.5)

At 30 September 2022, there is no collateral held or posted in relation to the derivatives (30 Sept 2021:
£nil, 31 Mar 2022: £nil).

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s financial instruments that are measured
subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which
the fair value is observable:

 Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2022

£m

Unaudited
Period ended
30 Sept 2021

£m

Audited
Year ended

31 Mar 2022
£m

Derivative liabilities;
Level 1  - - -
Level 2  (84.0) (272.7) (44.4)
Level 3  (303.4) (272.7) (517.1)